
City of Surrey
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT

               Application No.: 7923-0115-00
Planning Report Date: February 26, 2024  

PROPOSAL:

 OCP Amendment from Commercial to Multiple 
Residential and to Figure 42: Major Employment 
Areas

 OCP Text Amendment to allow a higher density 
in the Multiple Residential designation

 NCP Amendment from Mixed-Use Commercial/ 
Residential: Village Node (1.5 FAR) to Mixed-Use 
Commercial/ Residential: Village Node (2.5 FAR 
Gross)

 Rezoning from RA to CD
 Development Permit

To permit the development of one 6-storey mixed-use 
building and one 6-storey residential apartment 
building, including 1,389 square metres of ground floor 
commercial and 213 residential units, in West Clayton. 

LOCATION: 18742 and 18758 - 72 Avenue

ZONING: RA 

OCP DESIGNATION: Commercial 

NCP DESIGNATION: Mixed-Use Commercial/ 
Residential: Village Node (1.5 FAR)
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

 File Bylaw Nos. 19891 and 19892 and close Land Development Project No. 7917-0302-00.

 By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for:
 OCP Amendment; and
 Rezoning.

 Approval to draft Development Permit for Form and Character.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

 Proposing an amendment to the Official Community Plan (OCP) from Commercial to 
Multiple Residential and a text amendment to increase the maximum density permitted in the 
Multiple Residential designation. 

 Proposing an amendment to the West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) from 
Mixed-Use Commercial/ Residential: Village Node (1.5 FAR) to Mixed-Use Commercial/ 
Residential: Village Node (2.5 FAR Gross).

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

 The proposal complies with the General Urban designation in the Metro Vancouver Regional 
Growth Strategy (RGS).

 The proposed OCP Amendment to Multiple Residential more accurately reflects the 
predominant residential land use proposed on the subject site with ancillary commercial use. 
The proposed OCP Amendment is supportable as it will accommodate a mixed-use project, 
appropriate for a Village Centre Node, with approximately 1,389 square metres of ground floor 
commercial/retail space while also providing for a diversity of housing types with a proposed 
213 dwelling units. 

 The proposal does not comply with the Neighbourhood Commercial designation in the West 
Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP). However, the proposed density and building 
form does provide significant commercial space and is appropriate for this Village Centre 
Node in West Clayton with the provision of a community amenity contribution. 

 The proposal complies with the Development Permit requirements in the OCP and the West 
Clayton NCP for Form and Character.

 The proposed setbacks achieve a more urban, pedestrian streetscape in compliance with the 
West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) and in accordance with the Development 
Permit (Form and Character) design guidelines in the OCP. Building locations have been 
proposed in consideration of building separation requirements for future development to the 
east and south of the subject site.
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 The applicant will provide a density bonus amenity contribution consistent with the Tier 2 
Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs), in support of the requested 
increased density.

 The proposed building achieves an attractive architectural built form, which utilizes high 
quality, natural materials and contemporary lines. The street interface has been designed to a 
high quality to achieve a positive urban experience between the proposed building and the 
public realm.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7923-0115-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 4

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1. Council file By-law Nos. 19891 and 19892 and close Land Development Project No. 7917-
0302-00 and all applications associated with this project.

2. A By-law be introduced to amend the OCP Figure 3: General Land Use Designations for 
the subject site from Commercial to Multiple Residential and a date for Public Hearing be 
set.

3. A By-law be introduced to amend the OCP Figure 42: Major Employment Areas for the 
subject site by removing the Commercial designation for the subject site and a date for 
Public Hearing be set.

4. A By-law be introduced to amend OCP Table 7a: Land Use Designation Exceptions, by 
adding the following site specific notation: 

Bylaw No. Land Use 
Designation

Site Specific Property Site Specific 
Permission

“Bylaw # 
xxxxx

Multiple Residential 18758 – 72 Avenue
Lot 23 Section 16 Township 
8 New Westminster District 

Plan 31290

18742 – 72 Avenue
Parcel “A” (Reference Plan 
8967) of Lot 2 Section 16 

Township 8 New 
Westminster District Plan 

3599

Density permitted 
up to 2.5 FAR Gross”

and a date be set for Public Hearing. 

5. Council determine the opportunities for consultation with persons, organizations and 
authorities that are considered to be affected by the proposed amendment to the Official 
Community Plan, as described in the Report, to be appropriate to meet the requirement of 
Section 475 of the Local Government Act.

6. A By-law be introduced to rezone the subject site from "One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)" 
to "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" and a date be set for Public Hearing.

7. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7923-0115-00 generally in 
accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix I).

8. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final adoption:

(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive 
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;
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(b) submission of a subdivision layout to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;

(c) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and 
Development Department;

(d) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the 
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(e) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation 
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect; 

(f) the applicant satisfy the deficiency in tree replacement on the site, to the 
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(g) the applicant provide a density bonus amenity contribution consistent with the 
Tier 2 Capital Projects CACs in support of the requested increased density, to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Planning and Development Department;

(h) provision of cash-in-lieu contribution to satisfy the indoor amenity space 
requirement of the RM-70 Zone, at the rate in effect at the time of Final Adoption

(i) demolition of existing buildings and structures to the satisfaction of the Planning 
and Development Department; 

(j) submission of an acoustical report for the units adjacent to 72 Avenue and 
registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure implementation of 
noise mitigation measures; and

(k) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s 
needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks, 
Recreation and Culture and with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy 
and Tier 1 Capital Project CACs, to the satisfaction of the General Manager, 
Planning & Development Services.

9. Council pass a resolution to amend the West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) 
to redesignate the subject site from “Mixed-Use Commercial/ Residential: Village Node 
(1.5 FAR)” to “Mixed-Use Commercial/ Residential: Village Node (2.5 FAR Gross)”, which is 
a new designation, as shown in Appendix V, when the project is considered for Final 
Adoption.
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SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use West Clayton NCP 
Designation

Existing 
Zone

Subject Site Vacant land Mixed-Use Commercial/ 
Residential (1.5 FAR)

RA

North 
(Across 72 
Avenue):

Large acreage lots; includes land under 
Development Application No. 7918-
0001-00 proposing townhouse and 
apartment units (Pre-Council)

Townhouse/ Apartment 
Flex; Neighbourhood 
Commercial

RA

East: Vacant land under Development 
Application No. 7917-0212-00 
proposing mixed use apartment and 
townhouse units (Conditional 
Approval)

Mixed-Use Commercial/ 
Residential (1.5 FAR)

RA

South: Vacant land under Development 
Application No. 7917-0212-00 
proposing mixed use apartment and 
townhouse units (Conditional 
Approval)

Mixed-Use Commercial/ 
Residential (1.5 FAR)

RA

West (Across 
187A Street):

Clayton Community Centre Proposed Public 
Recreational Facility

CD By-law 
No. 19603

Context & Background 

 The subject site is located on the south side of 72 Avenue, west of 188 Street. The site is 
designated Commercial in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is zoned “One Acre 
Residential Zone (RA)”.

 The site is comprised of two properties, 18742 & 18758 – 72 Avenue, and is approximately 
8,000 square metres in area, with a lot width of 91 metres and a lot depth of 86 metres.

 On July 27, 2015, the West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) was approved by 
Council (Corporate Report No. R168; 2015), and under the NCP the subject site is designated 
Mixed Use Commercial/ Residential. 

 The Mixed-Use Commercial/Residential designation in the West Clayton NCP allows for a 
base net floor area ratio (FAR) of 1.3 for developments in the "Village Centre Node", which 
includes the subject site and is located at the intersection of 72 Avenue and 188 Street.

 The site is envisioned as the village centre for the Clayton community. An additional density 
of up to 0.2 FAR may be granted as outlined in Section 5.3 of the West Clayton NCP to 
applicants who commit to constructing energy efficient buildings.
 

 A proposal to rezone the subject site to permit the development of one 5-storey mixed use 
building and one 4-storey residential apartment building was previously considered by 
Council under Development Application No. 7917-0302-00. This application was granted 
Third Reading of the Rezoning By-law (Conditional Approval) on July 22, 2019.
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 As the subject application proposes to rezone the site to permit additional density from what 
was originally supported by Council, the previous application is required to be closed should 
Council grant First and Second Reading of the new Rezoning By-law.  

 To the south and east of the subject property (18778 – 72 Avenue and 7111 & 7151 – 188 Street), 
Development Application No. 7917-0212-00 received Third Reading from Council on July 22, 
2019, for rezoning to permit the development of three 5-storey mixed use buildings and 31 
townhouse units. 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

 In order to permit the development of a 6-storey mixed-use building and 6-storey residential 
apartment building, the applicant is proposing the following:

o OCP Amendment from Commercial to Multiple Residential;
o West Clayton NCP Amendment from Mixed-Use Commercial/ Residential: Village 

Node (1.5 FAR) to Mixed-Use Commercial/ Residential: Village Node (2.5 FAR Gross 
(page 7));

o Rezoning from One-Acre Residential Zone (RA) to Comprehensive Development Zone 
(CD);

o A Development Permit for Form and Character; and
o Subdivision (Consolidation) from two (2) lots into one (1) lot.

Proposed
Lot Area

Gross Site Area: 8,093 sq. m.
Road Dedication: 1,292 sq. m.
Net Site Area: 6,802 sq. m.

Number of Lots: One (1)
Building Height: 24.5 m
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 2.61 FAR net

2.20 FAR gross
Floor Area

Residential: 16,358 sq. m.
Commercial: 1,389 sq. m.
Total: 17,747 sq. m.

Residential Units:
Studio: 1 unit
1-Bedroom: 113 units
2-Bedroom: 89 units
3-Bedroom: 10 units
Total: 213 units
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Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project 
subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as 
outlined in Appendix II.

School District: The School District has advised that there will be approximately 28 
school-age children generated by this development, of which the 
School District has provided the following expected student 
enrollment. 

17 Elementary students at Regent Road Elementary School
6 Secondary students at Ecole Salish Secondary School

(Appendix III)

Note that the number of school-age children is greater than the 
expected enrollment due to students attending private schools, 
home school or different school districts.

The applicant has advised that the dwelling units in this project are 
expected to be constructed and ready for occupancy by end of 
2026. 

Parks, Recreation & 
Culture:

Clayton Park is the closest active park and contains amenities 
including a dog off leash area, outdoor sports fields, outdoor sport 
courts, a playground, and natural area. The park is 500 metres 
walking distance from the proposed development.

Surrey Fire Department: No Concerns. Comments provided are to be addressed as part of 
the Building Permit application.

Advisory Design Panel: At the Regular Council – Land Use meeting on December 18, 2023, 
Council endorsed Corporate Report No. R214 (2023) which 
amended the Terms of Reference of the City’s Advisory Design 
Panel (ADP) which permits multi-family proposals that are 6-
storeys or less to proceed to Council for By-law introduction, 
without review and/or comment from the ADP, provided that the 
proposal is generally supported by City staff.

The subject development proposal is generally supported by City 
staff and the applicant has agreed to resolve any outstanding items, 
to the satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department, 
prior to consideration of Final Adoption of the Rezoning By-law as 
well as issuance of the Development Permit.
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Transportation Considerations

Road Network and Infrastructure:

 The applicant will provide the following road improvements to service the subject proposal:

o Dedication and construction of 72 Avenue to the City’s arterial road standard and 
construction of a multi-use pathway;

o Dedication and construction of the east side of 187A Street to the City’s local road 
standard.

Traffic Impacts:

 The proposed development is anticipated to generate two to three vehicles every minute in 
the peak hour, according to industry standard rates. 

 The applicant is required to submit a Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA) to evaluate the 
site-generated traffic impacts to the surrounding road network. 

Access and Parking: 

 The proposed development is to be accessed from 187A Street to the west of the subject site.

 The applicant is proposing 299 residential parking spaces, 43 visitor parking spaces, and 62 
commercial parking spaces on site, meeting the Zoning Bylaw parking requirements. 

Transit and/or Active Transportation Routes:

 The proposed development is approximately 1.1 km from Fraser Highway, which is an existing 
Frequent Transit Network (FTN), and approximately 1.1 km from the future 184 Street Surrey 
Langley Skytrain Station. 

 The proposed development is also in proximity to bus stops serving routes 370 and 372.

Sustainability Considerations

 The applicant has met all of the typical sustainable development criteria, as indicated in the 
Sustainable Development Checklist.

 In addition, the applicant has highlighted the following additional sustainable features:
o ASHRAE, NECB and Step Code 3 energy performance standards;
o High performance glass and insulated metal panels;
o Storm water design;
o Water efficient landscaping;
o Recycled content and materials;
o Sound construction waste management programs; and
o Use of low volatile organic compounds.
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School Capacity Considerations

 The School District has advised that current enrollment projections assume that 
neighbourhood development will be in accordance with the approved NCP and does not 
include any potential increases to housing density and population made by the City to 
support the Skytrain in the future, or as a result of bonus density supported through 
applications.  Coordination with the School District is ongoing as part of the preparation of 
the Clayton Corridor Plan to update density and enrollment projections.

 The School District has advised that Ecole Salish Secondary enrolment is projected to grow 
because of strong in-migration of new secondary students moving into the community. The 
enrolment trend is expected well beyond 2024.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS

Regional Growth Strategy

 The proposed mixed-use and apartment buildings comply with the General Urban designation 
in the Regional Growth Strategy (RGS).

Official Community Plan

Land Use Designation

 The site is designated Commercial in the Official Community Plan (OCP). An OCP 
Amendment to Multiple Residential and an OCP Text Amendment to increase the allowable 
density are proposed.

Amendment Rationale

 The proposed OCP Amendment to Multiple Residential more accurately reflects the 
predominant residential land uses proposed on the subject site with ancillary commercial use. 
The proposed OCP Amendment is supportable as it will accommodate a mixed-use project, 
appropriate for a Village Centre Node, with approximately 1,389 square metres of ground floor 
commercial/ retail space, while also providing for a diversity of housing types with a proposed 
213 dwelling units. 

 The maximum allowable Floor Area Ratio (FAR) in the OCP under the Multiple Residential 
designation is 2.5 FAR in Frequent Transit Development Areas, Urban Centres, sites abutting 
a Frequent Transit Network, and where specifically noted in an approved Secondary Plan 
Area. However, additional bonus density may be granted with the provision of sufficient 
community amenities in accordance with City policies. The proposed development will be 
subject to Tier 2 Capital Projects CACs in support of the requested increased density. The 
proposed net FAR is 2.6. 

 The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 2 Capital Plan Project CACs for 
proposed density greater than the OCP designation, as described in the Community Amenity 
Contribution section of this report.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7923-0115-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 11

 Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act, it was determined that it was not 
necessary to consult with any persons, organizations or authorities with respect to the 
proposed OCP amendment, other than those contacted as part of the pre-notification process.

Themes/Policies

 The proposed development is consistent with the following OCP Themes and Policies:
o Support compact and efficient land development that is consistent with Metro 

Vancouver Regional Growth Strategy (OCP Policy A1);
o Accommodate higher density development near Frequent Transit Corridors at density 

sufficient to encourage commercial development and transit service expansions (A2);
o Encourage development in urban neighbourhoods to utilize existing infrastructure 

and amenities and to enhance existing neighborhood character and viability (A3); 
o Encourage Development that supports increased transit, pedestrian walkability, and 

bicycle access (B3); 
o Develop complete, accessible, and walkable green neighbourhoods with sufficient 

densities to support a high-quality transit system that is accessible to most residents 
(B4); and

o Ensure new development responds to the existing architectural character and scale of 
its surroundings, creating compatibility between adjacent sites and within 
neighbourhoods (B6).

Secondary Plans

Land Use Designation

 The proposal does not comply with the West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) 
designation. The applicant proposes to amend the NCP designation to Mixed-use 
Commercial/ Residential: Village Node (2.5 FAR Gross), which is a new designation.

Amendment Rationale

 The proposed density and building form comprise a mixed-use concept, which still provides 
significant commercial space and is appropriate for this Village Centre Node in West Clayton. 
The residential component of the project will support the commercial use and provide greater 
housing choice in the neighbourhood.

 The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 2 Capital Plan Project CACs for 
proposed density greater than the Secondary Plan designation, as described in the 
Community Amenity Contribution section of this report.

Themes/Objectives

 The proposed development is consistent with the following NCP Themes and Policies: 
o B2.2.2 Connected Principle 1 – Create a compact community to promote walking and 

support transit.
o B2.2.2 Connected Principle 4 – Provide opportunities in the neighbourhood for safe 

and convenient access to shopping, services and amenities within a short distance of 
most homes that is convenient for walking and bicycling.
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o C2.2.3 Complete Principle 1 – Provide for a variety of housing types, densities, and 
forms to accommodate a range of housing choices and lifestyles, while respecting the 
existing established residential uses.

o C2.2.3 Complete Principle 2 – Locate higher residential densities in proximity of the 
village centre at 72 Avenue and 188 Street.

o D2.2.4 Distinct Principle 2 – Reinforce the village centre as a focus for the Greater 
Clayton community and create a focus for the West Clayton neighbourhood around 
the future rapid transit station by providing a mix of commercial spaces and 
residential land uses, and outdoor public spaces at these locations, and by ensuring 
pedestrian oriented and people friendly spaces and buildings.

CD By-law 

 The applicant is proposing a "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)” to accommodate a 
proposed 6-storey mixed use and 6-storey residential apartment buildings on the subject site. 
The proposed CD By-law for the proposed development site identifies the uses, densities and 
setbacks proposed. The CD By-law will have provisions based on the "Multiple Residential 70 
Zone (RM-70)", “Multiple Residential 45 Zone (RM-45)” and the "Neighbourhood Commercial 
Zone (C-5)".

 A comparison of the density, lot coverage, setbacks, building height and permitted uses in the 
RM-70 Zone, RM-45 Zone, C-5 Zone and the proposed CD By-law is illustrated in the 
following table:
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Zoning RM-70 Zone (Part 
24)

C-5 Zone (Part 35) Proposed CD Zone

Floor Area Ratio: 1.5 0.5 2.6 (net)
Lot Coverage: 33% 50% 49%
Yards and Setbacks:

Front (North)
Side (East)
Rear (South)
Street Side (West)

7.5 m
7.5 m
7.5 m
7.5 m

7.5 m
7.5 m
7.5 m
7.5 m

4.0 m
6.0 m
7.1 m
6.0 m

Principal Building 
Height:

50 m 9 m 6 storeys (25 m)

Permitted Uses:  Multiple unit 
residential 
buildings and 
ground-oriented 
multiple unit 
residential 
buildings

 Accessory child 
care centres

 Retail stores*
 Personal service 

uses*
 Eating 

establishments
 Neighbourhood 

pub
 Office uses*
 General service 

uses*
 Indoor recreational 

facilities
 Community 

services
 Child care centres
 Accessory 

caretaker unit

 Multiple unit 
residential buildings 
and ground-oriented 
multiple unit 
residential buildings

 Retail stores*
 Personal service uses*
 Eating establishments
 Neighbourhood pub
 Office uses*
 General service uses*
 Indoor recreational 

facilities
 Community services
 Child care centres
 Cultural uses

Amenity Space RM-45 Zone (Part 23) Proposed CD Zone
Indoor Amenity: 3.0 sq. m. per dwelling unit

1.0 sq. m. per lock-off suite
4.0 sq. m. per micro unit

The proposed 588 m2 

plus cash-in-lieu meets 
the Zoning By-law 
requirement.

Outdoor Amenity: 3.0 sq. m. per dwelling unit
1.0 sq. m. per lock-off suite
4.0 sq. m. per micro unit

The proposed 789 m2 

meets the Zoning By-
law requirement.

Parking (Part 5) Required Proposed
Number of Stalls

Commercial: 62 62
Residential: 297 299
Residential Visitor: 43 43
Total: 401 404

Bicycle Spaces
Residential Secure Parking: 256 265
Residential Visitor: 12 12

* permitted use with restrictions

 The floor area ratio (FAR) has been increased from 1.5 net FAR in the RM-70 Zone to 2.6 net 
FAR in the CD Zone to accommodate the proposed development.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7923-0115-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 14

 
 The maximum lot coverage has increased from 33% in the RM-70 Zone to 49% in the CD Zone 

to accommodate the built form, which is generally consistent with other similar 6-storey 
apartment building developments.

 The reduced setbacks along public frontages (72 Avenue and 187A Street) achieve a more 
urban, pedestrian-oriented streetscape, consistent with the goals and objectives of the West 
Clayton NCP.

 The maximum building height has been set at 25 metres to align with the proposed 6-storey 
building form.

 The proposed permitted uses are a combination of those permitted under the RM-70 and C-5 
Zones. The permitted commercial uses will be restricted to the ground floor level of the north 
building proposed on the subject site, fronting 72 Avenue.

 The proposed indoor and outdoor amenity space is consistent with requirements from the 
RM-45 Zone.

 The applicant is proposing to exceed the minimum residential parking requirements with 299 
parking spaces (297 required) and meet the minimum visitor parking requirements with 43 
parking spaces, for a total of 342 parking spaces (340 required) for residential uses. 

 The applicant is proposing to meet the minimum commercial parking required, using retail 
and eating establishment parking rates, with 62 parking spaces for commercial uses. 

Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs)

 On December 16, 2019, Council approved the City’s Community Amenity Contribution and 
Density Bonus Program Update (Corporate Report No. R224; 2019). The intent of that report 
was to introduce a new City-wide Community Amenity Contribution (CAC) and updated 
Density Bonus Policy to offset the impacts of growth from development and to provide 
additional funding for community capital projects identified in the City’s Annual Five-Year 
Capital Financial Plan. A fee update has been approved in April 2023, under Corporate Report 
No. R037; 2023.

 The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 1 Capital Plan Project CACs. The 
contribution will be payable at the rate applicable at the time of Final Subdivision Approval. 
The current rate is $2,136 per new unit.

 The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 2 Capital Plan Project CACs for 
proposed density greater than the OCP and Secondary Plan designations.

 The applicant will be required to provide the per square metre rate for any additional floor 
area above the approved Secondary Plan in order to satisfy the proposed Secondary Plan 
Amendment. The Tier 2 Capital Plan contribution will be payable at the rate applicable at the 
time of Rezoning Final Adoption, the current contribution amount for Clayton is $161.46 per 
square metre for apartments.
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Affordable Housing Strategy

 On April 9, 2018, Council approved the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy (Corporate Report 
No. R066; 2018) requiring that all new rezoning applications for residential development 
contribute $1,068 per new unit to support the development of new affordable housing. The 
funds collected through the Affordable Housing Contribution will be used to purchase land 
for new affordable rental housing projects. 

 The applicant will be required to register a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to address the 
City’s needs with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy.

Public Art Policy

 The applicant will be required to provide public art, or register a Restrictive Covenant 
agreeing to provide cash-in-lieu, at a rate of 0.5% of construction value, to adequately address 
the City’s needs with respect to public art, in accordance with the City’s Public Art Policy 
requirements.  The applicant will be required to resolve this requirement prior to 
consideration of Final Adoption.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

 Pre-notification letters were sent on January 15, 2024, and the Development Proposal Signs 
were installed on December 4, 2023. Staff received no responses from neighbouring residents.

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

 The proposed development is subject to a Development Permit for Form and Character and is 
also subject to the built form policies in the West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan 
(NCP).

 The proposed development generally complies with the Form and Character Development 
Permit guidelines in the OCP and policies in the West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan 
(NCP).

 The applicant is proposing a 6-storey mixed use building and a 6-storey residential apartment 
building containing all together 1,389 square metres of ground floor commercial space and 213 
dwelling units. The residential unit typology will include studio (1 unit), one-bedroom (113 
units), two-bedroom (89 units), and three-bedroom (10 units), and will range in size from 44 
square metres to 89 square metres.

 The proposed buildings incorporate a design and building massing that is generally in 
accordance with the vision for this part of West Clayton. This area is envisioned as a village 
centre with a mix of commercial and residential uses, connections to outdoor public spaces, 
and pedestrian-oriented and people-friendly spaces and buildings. 
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 The proposed north mixed-use building, fronting 72 Avenue, has a slight U-shape to wrap 
street frontages along 187A Street and 72 Avenue for active pedestrian connections to ground 
floor commercial uses. The proposed south residential building is rectangular-shaped and 
follows the length of the south property line. This building arrangement results in a large 
courtyard and outdoor amenity space in the centre of the site, with connections to both 
buildings, for the use of residents. 

 The building massing encloses the street as a streetwall built environment and follows the 
sloping site condition by stepping its ground floor to establish an edge that constantly 
encounters the grade at a pedestrian scale. The upper storey massing continues to follow the 
sloping site conditions by stepping back from the floor below, allowing the building height to 
be experienced at more comfortable height and flow with the natural slopes of the site. This 
sculpting of the massing is demonstrated on the upper storeys along the street and notably at 
the building corners and ends that are additionally inset.

 The commercial ground plane along 72 Avenue supports a pedestrian oriented character 
featuring a strong rhythm of storefronts with large glazing areas delineated with natural 
granite pilasters, unique to the ground storey and light weight appearing glass canopies above 
for a sheltered experience. This is complemented by timber columns that form parts of a 
larger exterior lattice that extends to the upper storeys. The combination of natural stone and 
wood offers a rich fine grain material palette, enriching the pedestrian experience with 
textures at street level, whereas the glass glazing are counter points, showcasing actives inside 
the building.

 The buildings are organized similarly to each other, using a strong grid structure organizing 
the indoor solid volumes and outdoor living spaces which are voids in the building volume, as 
flush balcony conditions. The grid is defined with linear arrangements of single materials 
spanning vertically and horizontally in striation patterns, such as brick veneer, fibre cement 
panels, and the prominent outboard timber lattice, comprised of post and lintels joined 
together. The complementary mixture of natural finished materials with muted neutral tones, 
evokes a character attuned to its connection with its land, emphasizing a subdued natural 
beauty.

 The proposed indoor and outdoor amenity spaces have been integrated for site functionality 
and efficiency, and to help soften building massing. For more details, see the Indoor and 
Outdoor Amenity Space section in this report.

 The applicant proposes an urban contemporary design and extensive use of exterior timber 
lattice frames and glazing. Building materials include aluminum window frames, natural 
stone, brick, fibre cement panels, and simulated wood aluminum post and beam wrap.

 All ground-oriented units in the south residential building will have their own usable, semi-
private outdoor patio space with direct access to walkways through the site.

 The applicant has worked with staff to:

o Address building massing and impacts on adjacent sites;
o Accommodate significant grade change that runs through the site;
o Resolve building materials and design; and
o Provide street-oriented lobby connections and on-site parking circulation.
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Landscaping

 The proposed landscaping for the site includes a mix of trees, shrubs, ground cover, along 
with hardscaping, site lighting, fencing and site furnishings.

 The landscaping concept along the 72 Avenue and 187A Street commercial frontages, comes 
with benches and in-ground tree planters evenly spread out. 

 Pathways that provide for pedestrian circulation have been included throughout the site to 
access the outdoor amenity courtyard at the centre of the site, as well as provide connections 
to commercial units along 72 Avenue and 187A Street and the larger West Clayton village area, 
with a continuous walkway along the south and east property lines.  

 At grade units in the south building have patio spaces with feature paving, trees, shrubs, and 
fencing with gates to create semi-private outdoor spaces for residents.

Indoor Amenity 

 The required indoor amenity is 639 square meters, while the applicant is proposing to provide 
588 square metres of indoor amenity space on site, which does not meet the requirement 
within the Zoning Bylaw.  The applicant will provide cash-in-lieu of amenity space, at the rate 
in effect at the time of Final Adoption, to compensate for the shortfall.
 

 The indoor amenity is split between the north and south buildings. 

 The indoor amenity in the north building consists of a fitness centre on the ground floor and 
an event and party lounge on the 6th floor. Both spaces have direct access to outdoor amenity 
spaces.

 The indoor amenity in the south buildings consists of a games activity room, co-work space 
and library, and dining lounge and kitchen, all on the ground floor.

Outdoor Amenity 

 The required outdoor amenity is 639 square metres. The applicant is proposing 789 square 
metres of outdoor amenity space, exceeding the requirement.
 

 The proposed outdoor amenity is organized into two areas, a large courtyard at the ground 
level, between the north and south buildings on the east side of the site, and a roof top 
amenity space on the west side of the north building.

 The outdoor amenity courtyard includes a dining area, café tables and chairs, lounge seating, 
children’s play area, and a sod lawn.   

 The roof top outdoor amenity courtyard includes dining table and chairs, sofas and chairs, 
lounge seating, yoga deck, trees.
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Outstanding Items

 The applicant is required to resolve all outstanding urban design and landscaping issues, as 
follows:

o Coordination of the 72 Avenue north building entry and elevation with site grading;
o Confirmation and coordination of proposed servicing elements adjacent to the public 

realm;
o Coordination of grading information with development proposal; and
o Design development to unit layouts to coordinate adequate private outdoor amenity.

TREES

 Dean Bernasch, ISA Certified Arborist of Diamond Head Consulting Ltd. prepared an Arborist 
Assessment for the subject property. The table below provides a summary of the proposed 
tree retention and removal by tree species:

Table 1: Summary of Proposed Tree Preservation by Tree Species:
Tree Species Existing Remove Retain

Alder and Cottonwood Trees

Red Alder 10 10 0
Black Cottonwood 7 7 0

Deciduous Trees 
(excluding Alder and Cottonwood Trees)

Apple spp. 2 2 0
Bigleaf Maple 19 19 0
Bitter Cherry 1 1 0

Holly 1 1 0
Japanese Cherry 4 4 0

Lombardy Poplar 11 11 0
Paper Birch 2 2 0

Coniferous Trees
Douglas Fir 6 6 0

Norway Spruce 1 1 0
Serbian Spruce 1 1 0

Western Red Cedar 7 7 0

Total (excluding Alder and 
Cottonwood Trees) 55 55 0

Total Replacement Trees Proposed 
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees) 88

Total Retained and Replacement Trees 
Proposed 88

Estimated Contribution to the Green City 
Program $21,450
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 The Arborist Assessment states that there are a total of 55 mature trees on the site, excluding 
Alder and Cottonwood trees.  Of the 72 existing trees, approximately 24% of the total trees on 
the site, are Alder and Cottonwood trees. The applicant proposes to retain no trees as part of 
this development proposal. The proposed tree retention was assessed taking into 
consideration the location of services, building footprints, road dedication and proposed lot 
grading. 

 For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant trees on a 1 to 1 
replacement ratio for Alder and Cottonwood trees and a 2 to 1 replacement ratio for all other 
trees. This will require a proposed total of one hundred and twenty-seven (127) replacement 
trees on the site.  Since the proposed eighty-eight (88) replacement trees can be 
accommodated on the site, the proposed deficit of thirty-nine (39) replacement trees will 
require an estimated cash-in-lieu payment of $21,450, representing $550 per tree, to the Green 
City Program, in accordance with the City’s Tree Protection By-law. 

 In addition to the replacement trees, boulevard street trees will be planted on 72 Avenue and 
187A Street. This will be determined by the Engineering Department during the servicing 
design review process.  

 The new trees on the site will consist of a variety of trees including Pink Star Magnolia, Pink 
Flowering Dogwood, Slender Hinoki False Cypress, and Forest Pansy Redbud. 

 In summary, a total of eighty-eight (88) trees are proposed to be replaced on the site with an 
estimated contribution of $21,450 to the Green City Program.

 The proposed tree retention and replacement strategy will be refined as the applicant works 
through the detailed design process.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix I. Site Plan, Building Elevations, Landscape Plans and Perspectives 
Appendix II. Engineering Summary 
Appendix III. School District Comments 
Appendix IV. Summary of Tree Survey, Tree Preservation and Tree Plans
Appendix V. West Clayton NCP Plan
Appendix VI. OCP Redesignation Map – Figure 3
Appendix VII. OCP Redesignation Map – Figure 42

approved by Ron Gill

Don Luymes
General Manager
Planning and Development
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PMG PROJECT NUMBER: 22-226

PLANTED SIZE / REMARKSCOMMON NAMEBOTANICAL NAME
SHRUB SCHEDULE - GROUND LEVEL

KEY QTY
SHRUB

ARBUTUS UNEDO COMPACTA COMPACT STRAWBERRY BUSH #3 POT; 80CM
AZALEA JAPONICA 'PURPLE SPLENDOUR' AZALEA; RED-VIOLET #2 POT; 25CM
BUXUS MICROPHYLLA 'WINTER GEM' LITTLE-LEAF BOX #2 POT; 25CM 
CORNUS SERICEA 'KELSEYI' KELSEY DOGWOOD #3 POT; 80CM
FOTHERGILLA GARDENII DWARF FOTHERGILLA #2 POT; 40CM
HYDRANGEA QUERCIFOLIA 'SIKES DWARF' 'SIKES DWARF' OAKLEAF HYDRANGEA #3 POT; 80CM
MAHONIA AQUIFOLIUM OREGON GRAPE HOLLY #3 POT; 50CM
RHODODENDRON 'MARY FLEMING' RHODODENDRON; LIGHT YELLOW; APRIL #3 POT; 30CM
RHODODENDRON 'P.J.M.' RHODODENDRON; LIGHT PURPLE; E. MAY #3 POT; 50CM
RIBES SANGUINEUM 'KING EDWARD VII' RED FLOWERING CURRANT #3 POT; 80CM
ROSA MEIDELAND 'BONICA' MEIDILAND ROSE; PINK #3 POT; 60CM
SARCOCOCCA RUSCIFOLIA FRAGRANT SARCOCOCCA #2 POT; 30CM
SKIMMIA JAPONICA 'RUBELLA' RUBELLA SKIMMIA #3 POT; 50CM
SKIMMIA JAPONICA (10% MALE) JAPANESE SKIMMIA #2 POT; 30CM
SYMPHORICARPOS ALBUS 'PINKY PROMISE' PINK SNOWBERRY #2 POT; 30CM
TAXUS X MEDIA 'HICKSII' HICK'S YEW 1.5M B&B
VACCINIUM CORYMBOSUM 'DUKE' 'DUKE' BLUEBERRY #3 POT; 60CM
VACCINIUM OVATUM 'THUNDERBIRD' EVERGREEN HUCKLEBERRY #3 POT; 60CM
VIBURNUM TINUS 'SPRING BOUQUET' DWARF VIBURNUM #3 POT; 50CM

GRASS
CAREX OSHIMENSIS 'EVEREST' 'EVEREST' SEDGE #1 POT
CAREX OSHIMENSIS 'EVERGOLD' EVERGOLD JAPANESE SEDGE #1 POT
HAKONECHLOA MACRA JAPANESE FOREST GRASS #1 POT
PANICUM VIRGATUM 'ROTSTRAHLBUSCH' RED SWITCH GRASS #1 POT
PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'HAMLIN' DWARF FOUNTAIN GRASS #1 POT 

VINE
AKEBIA QUINATA FIVE-LEAF AKEBIA #3 POT; 75CM; STAKED

PERENNIAL
GERANIUM MACRORRHIZUM 'BEVAN'S VARIETY' BEVAN'S VARIETY HARDY GERANIUM 15CM POT
HELLEBORUS X HYBRIDUS 'PARIS IN PINK' PARIS IN PINK LENTEN ROSE 15CM POT
LIRIOPE MUSCARI BLUE LILY-TURF 15CM POT
NEPETA RACEMOSA 'WALKER'S LOW' WALKER'S LOW CATMINT 15CM POT
RUDBECKIA FULGIDA VAR SULLIVANTII `GOLDSTURM' RUDBECKIA; YELLOW 15CM POT

GC
GAULTHERIA SHALLON SALAL #1 POT; 20CM
LONICERA PILEATA PRIVET HONEYSUCKLE #2 POT; 25CM
MAHONIA NERVOSA LONGLEAF MAHONIA #2 POT; 25CM
POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM WESTERN SWORD FERN #1 POT; 25CM
VACCINIUM VITIS-IDAEA LINGONBERRY #1 POT; 30CM 

NOTES:  * PLANT SIZES IN THIS LIST ARE SPECIFIED ACCORDING TO THE BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD, LATEST EDITION.  CONTAINER SIZES
SPECIFIED AS PER CNLA STANDARD.  BOTH PLANT SIZE AND CONTAINER SIZE ARE THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SIZES.  * REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEFINED CONTAINER
MEASUREMENTS AND OTHER PLANT MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS.  * SEARCH AND REVIEW: MAKE PLANT MATERIAL AVAILABLE FOR OPTIONAL REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT
SOURCE OF SUPPLY.  AREA OF SEARCH TO INCLUDE LOWER MAINLAND AND FRASER VALLEY. * SUBSTITUTIONS: OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO MAKING ANY SUBSTITUTIONS  TO THE SPECIFIED MATERIAL. UNAPPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE REJECTED.  ALLOW A MINIMUM OF FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO DELIVERY
FOR REQUEST TO SUBSTITUTE.  SUBSTITUTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD - DEFINITION OF CONDITIONS OF
AVAILABILITY. * ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP MUST MEET OR EXCEED BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD LATEST EDITION. * ALL
PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE PROVIDED FROM CERTIFIED DISEASE FREE NURSERY. * BIO-SOLIDS NOT PERMITTED IN GROWING MEDIUM UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.
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PMG PROJECT NUMBER: 22-226

PLANTED SIZE / REMARKSCOMMON NAMEBOTANICAL NAME
PLANT SCHEDULE - ROOF DECK

KEY QTY
TREE

11
SHRUB

2 ILEX CRENATA 'SKY PENCIL' SKY PENCIL HOLLY #3 POT; 75CM
9 TAXUS X MEDIA 'HICKSII' HICK'S YEW #3 POT; 80CM 

GRASS
10 CALAMAGROSTIS ACUTIFLORA 'KARL FOERSTER' FEATHER REED GRASS #1 POT
6 NASSELLA TENUISSIMA MEXICAN FEATHER GRASS #1 POT

34 PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'HAMLIN' DWARF FOUNTAIN GRASS #1 POT 
PERENNIAL

4 LAVANDULA STOECHAS 'OTTO QUAST' SPANISH LAVENDER; PURPLE #1 POT
GC

45 ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI KINNIKINNICK #1 POT; 20CM
88 FRAGARIA VESCA WOODLAND STRAWBERRY 10CM POT

NOTES:  * PLANT SIZES IN THIS LIST ARE SPECIFIED ACCORDING TO THE BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD, LATEST EDITION.  CONTAINER SIZES
SPECIFIED AS PER CNLA STANDARD.  BOTH PLANT SIZE AND CONTAINER SIZE ARE THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SIZES.  * REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEFINED CONTAINER
MEASUREMENTS AND OTHER PLANT MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS.  * SEARCH AND REVIEW: MAKE PLANT MATERIAL AVAILABLE FOR OPTIONAL REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT
SOURCE OF SUPPLY.  AREA OF SEARCH TO INCLUDE LOWER MAINLAND AND FRASER VALLEY. * SUBSTITUTIONS: OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO MAKING ANY SUBSTITUTIONS  TO THE SPECIFIED MATERIAL. UNAPPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE REJECTED.  ALLOW A MINIMUM OF FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO DELIVERY
FOR REQUEST TO SUBSTITUTE.  SUBSTITUTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD - DEFINITION OF CONDITIONS OF
AVAILABILITY. * ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP MUST MEET OR EXCEED BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD LATEST EDITION. * ALL
PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE PROVIDED FROM CERTIFIED DISEASE FREE NURSERY. * BIO-SOLIDS NOT PERMITTED IN GROWING MEDIUM UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

ACER GINNALA 'RUBY SLIPPERS' RUBY SLIPPERS AMUR MAPLE 2.5M HT; 1.5M STD; B&B
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NOTE:  Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file 

 

 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO
 
 
 

 

 

TO: Director, Area Planning & Development 
- North Surrey Division 
Planning and Development Department 

 
FROM: Manager, Development Services, Engineering Department 
 
DATE: February 20, 2024 PROJECT FILE: 7823-0115-00 
 

 

RE: Engineering Requirements (Commercial/Industrial) 
Location:  18742 72 Ave            

 
OCP AMENDMENT/NCP AMENDMENT 

 
The applicant is required to complete a sanitary sewer capacity analysis downstream of the 
subject application due to the proposed Land use plan amendment which will result in increased 
population and subsequent sanitary demand. The applicant will be required to resolve any 
downstream pipe capacity constraints.  
 

REZONE/SUBDIVISION 
Property and Right-of-Way Requirements 

• Dedicate 10.058m of gazette road on 72 Avenue. 

• Dedicate 4.942 m along 72 Avenue. 

• Dedicate 10.0 m along 187A Street. 

• Dedicate 3.0m x 3.0m corner cut at the intersection of 72 Avenue and 187A Street. 

• Register 0.5m SRW along all development frontages. 
 
Works and Services 

• Construct south half of 72 Avenue. 

• Construct east half of 187A Street. 

• Provide downstream storm sewers as required to connect to Pond 1. 

• Provide restrictive covenant for on-site storm water mitigation features. 

• Provide downstream sanitary sewers to connect to North Cloverdale Trunk Sewer. 

• Provide adequately sized water, storm and sanitary service connection to each lot. 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
 

There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit/  
Development Variance Permit. 
 
 
 
 
Jeff Pang, P.Eng. 
Manager, Development Services  
RH 
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Department: Planning and Demographics
Date:
Report For: City of Surrey 

Development Impact Analysis on Schools For:

Application #:  23 0115 00

The proposed development of 213 Low Rise Apartment units

are estimated to have the following impact on elementary and secondary schools Summary of Impact and Commentary

within the school regions. The following tables illustrate the historical, current and future enrolment projections

including current/approved ministry operating capacity for the elementary and secondary

schools serving the proposed development.

School‐aged children population projection 28

Elementary School = 17

Secondary School = 6

Total Students = 23

Regent Road Elementary

Enrolment 335

Operating Capacity 612

# of Portables 0

Ecole Salish Secondary

Enrolment 1473

Operating Capacity 1500

# of Portables 0

Regent Road Elementary

 

Note: If this report is provided in the months of October, November and December, the 10‐year projections are out of date and they will be updated in January of next year.

Ecole Salish Secondary

Note: If this report is provided in the months of October, November and December, the 10‐year projections are out of date and they will be updated in January of next year.

Population : The projected population of children aged 0‐17 impacted by the development.

Enrolment:  The number of students projected to attend the Surrey School District ONLY.  

Projected Number of Students From This Development In:

Current Enrolment and Capacities:

 

As of September 2022, Clayton Elementary has moved into the new Regent Road Elementary. Both 

Regent Road and Maddaugh Elementary that opened in the beginning of 2021 can handle enrolment 

growth resulting from the West Clayton NCP and the proposed Clayton Corridor Plan.  

However, the enrolment projections in the chart assumes that the neighbourhood will develop in 

accordance with the approved NCP and does not include any potential increases to housing density 

and population made by the City to support the SkyTrain in the future or as a result of bonus density 

supported through applications.

E’cole Salish Secondary opened in September 2018.  This school has been built to relieve enrolment 

pressure at both Lord Tweedsmuir and Clayton Heights Secondary.  Salish is projected to continue to 

grow because of the strong in‐migration of new secondary students moving into the community.  The 

growth trend will surpass capacity in 2024; the enrolment will continue to grow in this school well 

beyond 2024.

January 9, 2024
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Arboricultural Inventory and Report: 18742 & 18758 72 Avenue, Surrey 
 

3559 Commercial Street, Vancouver B.C. V5N 4E8 | T 604-733-4886 9 

4.0 Tree Preservation Summary 
Table 2: City of Surrey tree preservation summary table for on-site and off-site trees, 

including the number of replacement trees proposed. 

Surrey Project Number 17-0302-00 

Site Address 18742 & 18758 72 Avenue 

Registered Arborist Dean Bernasch (PN-8676A) 

On-Site Trees Number of Trees 

Protected Trees Identified 
72 (On-site and shared trees, including trees within boulevards and proposed streets and lanes, 

but excluding trees in proposed open space or riparian areas) 

Protected Trees to be Removed 72 

Protected Trees to be Retained 0 

(excluding trees within proposed open space or riparian areas)  

Total Replacement Trees Required: 

127 

- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio 

 17 X one (1) = 17    

- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio 

 55 X two (2) = 110    

Replacement Trees Proposed 88 

Replacement Trees in Deficit 39 

Protected Trees to be Retained in Proposed Open Space / Riparian Areas - 
          

Off-Site Trees Number of Trees 

Protected Off-Site Trees to be Removed 34 

Total Replacement Trees Required: 

56 

- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio 
 12 X one (1) = 12    

- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio 
 22 X two (2) = 44    

Replacement Trees Proposed TBD 

Replacement Trees in Deficit TBD 

Summary, report and plan prepared and submitted by 
  

 
February 21, 2024 

Signature of Arborist Date 
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Retained trees near the southern property boundary will be exposed following tree clearing. A stand stability assessment
for retained trees near this boundary and hazard assessment are both recommended to be performed post-tree removal.
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1.      The location of un-surveyed trees on this plan is
approximate. Their location and ownership cannot be
confirmed without being surveyed by a Registered BC Land
Surveyor.

2. All tree protection fencing must be built to the relevant
municipal bylaw specifications.

3. The tree protection zone shown is a graphical representation
of the critical root zone, measured from the outer edge of
the stem of the tree. (12 the trees diameter was added to the
graphical tree protection circles to accommodate the survey
point being in the center of the tree)

4. No work is permitted within the Tree Protection Zone with
the exception of swales. Swale construction is only permitted
under the direct supervision of an arborist.

5. The 1.5m area No Build Zone does not allow for any building
foundation wall encroachment. Excavation is permitted
within this area under the direct supervision of an arborist.

6. Drainage works such as lawn basins, associated piping or
services are permitted within the No Build Zone under the
direct supervision of an arborist.

7. This plan is based on a topographic and tree location survey
provided by the owners’ Registered British Columbia Land
Surveyor (BCLS) and design drawings provided to DHC.

8. This plan is provided for context only, and is not certified as
to the accuracy of the location of features or dimensions that
are shown on this plan. Please refer to the original survey
plan and design drawings.

NOTES

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

TREE PROTECTION ZONE AND FENCING

SURVEYED TREE TO BE RETAINED

UN-SURVEYED TREE TO BE RETAINED
NO BUILD ZONE (MUST BE SURVEYED)

SURVEYED TREE TO BE REMOVED

UN-SURVEYED TREE TO BE REMOVED
(MUST BE SURVEYED)
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WEST CLAYTON NCP
Stage 2 Land Use Concept

Approved by Council at it's Regular Council Meeting of 27 July, 2015 - Resolution RES. R15-1438
Amended 13 September 2023

NOTES:
Riparian setbacks are shown at 30m and 15m, respectively, from the
centrelines of Class "A" and Class "B" watercourses. The ultimate setbacks
must be compliant, at minimum, with Federal Fisheries Act and Provincial Fish
Protection Act (Riparian Areas Regulations (RAR)).
Measures in support of the RAR, may include geotechnical investigations,
windthrow analysis, wildlife analysis.  Additionally, other Acts and
Regulations may apply such as: Provincial Water Act, Provincial Wildlife Act
Federal Species at Risk Act, Federal Migratory Bird Convention Act.

In addition to the land use density indicated, a bonus density may
be available, subject to meeting the Energy Efficiency Density Bonusing Policy.

Legend
Residential Use

#
# Residential units designed to face / front park or wildlife corridors

Commercial & Mixed Use

Live - Work Option on ground floor of street - fronting units

Institutional & Public Recreation Use
Existing Park
Proposed Park

Existing School
Proposed School
Future School/Park

Creek Buffer Class B
Creek Buffer Class A and Class AO
Daylighted Creek Buffer

BCS (Biodiversity Conservation Strategy) Corridor

Agricultural Land Reserve

Transportation Engineering

Flex Blocks

Right-In / Right-Out Access

Arterial Collector

Proposed Local Road (Alignment Flexible)*

Heritage Site - Potential For Preservation Heritage Site - Registered

Pedestrian Street (8m R.O.W)

Urban Design
Special Urban Design Area

Urban Landmark (Public art/special landscaping/plaza)%2 Plaza / Farecourt"S

Other
Creek Class AO (Seasonal Fish-bearing)
Creek Class B (Non Fish-bearing. Supplies nutrients to Fish-bearing creeks)
ForestBlocks

*Multi-Use Pathway

Landscape Buffer or Landscaped Setback, as noted

Creek Class A (Year-Round Fish-bearing)

Proposed Local Road or Lane*

Suburban Residential (2 UPA)
Urban Transition (6 UPA)
Urban Residential (10+4 UPA Bonus)

Medium Density Cluster *
TYPE 1 - 7.5% Open Space (10+2 UPA Bonus)
TYPE 2 - 10% Open Space (12+2 UPA Bonus)
High Density Cluster *
TYPE 1 - 10% Open Space (22+5 UPA Bonus)
TYPE 2 - 15% Open Space (25+5 UPA Bonus)

TYPE 1 - 5% Open Space (6+2 UPA Bonus)
TYPE 2 - 7.5% Open Space (8+2 UPA Bonus)

*Low Density Cluster

Urban/Townhouse Flex*TYPE 1 - Urban (10+4 UPA Bonus)
TYPE 2 - Townhouse (22+5 UPA Bonus)

Townhouse Residential (22+5 UPA Bonus)
Townhouse Residential (22+5 UPA Bonus) Transition

On the map          denotes a specific cross section. (See NCP document for detail)

*

#
Proposed Local Road With Unique Cross Section*

Alignment of proposed roads at off-set intersections to be subject to Engineering approval*
Proposed Green Lane

Neighbourhood Commercial

Stacked Townhouse/Apartment*
TYPE 1 - Stacked Townhouse (30-45 UPA)
TYPE 2 - Apartment (45 UPA) (1.3+0.2 FAR Bonus)

Proposed Public Recreational Facility

Greenway *

* No individual driveway access will be permitted to SF lots along
multi-use pathway, unless approved by Engineering.
All multi-use pathways and Greenways are unique cross-section
unless adjacent to roads, within parkland or Fortis BC r.o.w.

*

C

j Road subject to Engineering review

Green Density Transfer (Forest Preservation/Restoration or ALR Buffer) *
* Land to be conveyed to the city in exchange for density transfer

Mixed Use Commercial/Residential
VILLAGE NODE - (1.3 + 0.2 FAR Bonus)
TRANSIT NODE (1.5 + 0.3 FAR Bonus)

*

Sanitary Trunk Sewer R.O.W.

SWF Storm Water Facility
(Location, size of stormwater facility are subject to Engineering approval.)

*Townhouse/Apartment Flex
TYPE 1 - Townhouse (22+5 UPA Bonus)
TYPE 2 - Apartment (1.3+0.2 FAR Bonus)

7923-0115-00: Proposal to amend the
West Clayton Neighbourhood Concept
Plan (NCP) to redesignate the subject
site from “Mixed-Use Commercial/
Residential: Village Node (1.5 FAR)” to
“Mixed-Use Commercial/ Residential:
Village Node (2.5 FAR Gross)”.
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Figure 3
From "Commercial" to "Multiple Residential"

From "Commercial"
 to "Multiple Residential"
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Figure 42: Major Employment Areas
Remove "Commercial" designation

Proposed amendment by removing 
"Commercial" designation in 
Figure 42: Major Employment Areas
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